

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS**

**ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND  
CONTRACTORS OF ARKANSAS;  
ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND  
CONTRACTORS, INC.; ARKANSAS STATE  
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE/ASSOCIATED  
INDUSTRIES OF ARKANSAS; ARKANSAS  
HOSPITALITY ASSOCIATION;  
COALITION FOR A DEMOCRATIC  
WORKPLACE; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF MANUFACTURERS; and CROSS,  
GUNTER, WITHERSPOON & GALCHUS,  
P.C., on behalf of themselves and  
their membership and clients**

**PLAINTIFFS,**

**v.**

**THOMAS E. PEREZ, et al,**

**DEFENDANTS.**

**Case No. 4:16CV-00169 (KGB)**

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

J. Bruce Cross, Ark. Bar No. 1974028  
Abtin Mehdizdegan, Ark. Bar No. 2013136  
**CROSS GUNTER, WITHERSPOON  
& GALCHUS, P.C.**  
500 President Clinton Ave #200  
Little Rock, AR 72201  
(501) 371-9999 | (501) 371-0035 (fax)  
bcross@cgwg.com | abtin@cgwg.com

Maurice Baskin (pro hac vice)  
D.C. Bar No. 248898  
**LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.**  
815 Connecticut Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 772-2526  
mbaskin@littler.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION**..... 1

**II. ARGUMENT**.....2

A. Contrary To DOL’s Opposition, Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Their Claims That The New Rule Is Unlawful..... 2

1. DOL’s Opposition Fails To Overcome The Eighth Circuit’s Holding As To The Broad Scope Of The Statutory Advice Exemption And The Plain Meaning Of “Advice” ..... 3

2. DOL’s Opposition Fails To Justify The Numerous Arbitrary And Capricious Aspects Of The New Rule ..... 8

3. DOL’s Opposition Ignores The Eighth Circuit’s Controlling First Amendment Precedent Under Which The New Rule Must Be Found Unconstitutional..... 11

4. The Rule Is Contrary To Law Because It Impermissibly Interferes With Attorneys’ Ethical Duty To Maintain Client Confidentiality, And Otherwise Violates Section 203 Of The LMRDA ..... 17

5. The Rule Is Unconstitutional Vague Under The Fifth Amendment ..... 20

6. DOL Has Failed Adequately To Analyze The Adverse Impact Of The New Rule On Small Employers, As Required Under The Regulatory Flexibility Act ..... 21

B. Contrary to DOL’s Opposition, Plaintiffs Have Demonstrated Irreparable Harm.....22

C. DOL Has Failed To Show How Maintaining The Fifty-Year Status Quo Will Harm The Agency..... 25

D. The Public Interest Will Be Furthered By Injunctive Relief.. ..... 25

**III. CONCLUSION**.....26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*281 Care Committee v. Arneson*, 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 27

*ABA v. FTC*, 430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 21

*Aeronautical Repair Station Assn, Inc. v. FAA*, 494 F.3d 161 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... 21, 24

*American Steel Erectors, Inc. v. Ironworkers Local Union No. 7*, 815 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2016)  
..... 8

*Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union*, 442 U.S. 289 (1979)..... 26

*Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 17

*Chamber of Commerce v. Brown*, 554 U.S. 60 (2008)..... 13

*Child Evangelism v. Minneapolis Special Sch. Dist.*, 690 F.3d 996 (8th Cir. 2012) ..... 24

*Citizen’s United v. FEC*, 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010) ..... 13

*Clarke v. American Commerce National Bank*, 974 F.2d 127 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 21

*Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor*, 478 U.S. 833 (1986)..... 8

*Coteau Properties Co. v. Dep’t of Interior*, 53 F.3d 1466 (8th Cir. 1995)..... 28

*DeCamp v. Douglas Cty. Franklin Grand Jury*, 752 F. Supp. 340 (D. Neb. 1990) ..... 27

*Donovan v. Rose Law Firm*, 768 F.2d 964 (1985)..... 4, 15

*Elrod v. Burns*, 427 U.S. 347, 373 (1976) ..... 24

*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Co.*, 529 U.S. 120 (2000) ..... 8

*Fidelity Interior Corp. v United Brotherhood of Carpenters*, 675 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2012)  
..... 8

*Ford Motor Co. v. Tex. Dep’t of Transp.*, 264 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 22

*Gipson v. Southwestern Bell Tel. Co.*, 2009 U.S. Dist. Lexis 25457 (D. Kan. 2009)..... 21

*Glenwood Bridge v. City of Minneapolis*, 940 F.2d 367 (8th Cir. 1991)..... 28

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*, 408 U.S. 104 (1972) ..... 23

*Johnson v. Minneapolis Park and Recreation Board*, 729 F.3d 1094 (8th Cir. 2013)..... 3

*Koldender v. Lawson*, 461 U.S. 352 (1983)..... 23

*Laclede Gas Co. v. St. Charles County*, 713 F.3d 413 (8th Cir. 2013)..... 2

*Local Union No. 884 v. Bridgestone/Firestone*, 61 F.3d 1347 (8th Cir. 1995) ..... 25

*Lowry ex rel. Crow v. Watson Chapel Sch. Dist.*, 540 F.3d 752 (8th Cir. 2008) ..... 24

*Master Printers Ass’n v. Donovan*, 699 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1983)..... 16, 22

*Master Printers of Am. v. Donovan*, 751 F.2d 700 (4th Cir. 1984) ..... 15, 22

*Master Printers of America v. Marshall*, 1980 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15081 (E.D. Va. 1980) ..... 9

*McCullen v. Coakley*, 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) ..... 15

*McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission*, 514 U.S. 334 (1995)..... 17

*Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life v. Fed. Election Comm’n*, 113 F.3d 129 (8th Cir. 1997)..... 26

*Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson*, 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012) ..... 3, 13

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co.*, 463  
U.S. 29 (1983)..... 11

*NAACP v. Alabama*, 357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... 17

*Nat’l Ass’n of Mortgage Brokers v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sy.*, 773 F. Supp. 2d  
151 (D.D.C. 2011) ..... 25

*NLRB v. Bell Aerospace*, 416 U.S. 267 (1974)..... 8

*NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.*, 395 U.S. 575 (1969) ..... 13

*Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n*, 575 U.S. \_\_\_, 135 S. Ct. 1199 (March 9, 2015)..... 11

*Planned Parenthood Arkansas & Eastern Oklahoma v. Selig*, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146466  
(E.D. Ark. Oct. 2, 2015)..... 3

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008).....               | 2  |
| <i>Price v. Wirtz</i> , 412 F.2d 647 (5th Cir. 1969) .....  | 4  |
| <i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 81 (2002) .....                                | 4  |
| <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....  | 15 |
| <i>Republican Party of Minn. v. Klobuchar</i> , 381 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2004).....                       | 26 |
| <i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....  | 15 |
| <i>Rogers Group, Inc. v. City of Fayetteville</i> , 639 F.3d 784 (8th Cir. 2010) .....                  | 28 |
| <i>Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Med. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 817 (2013).....                               | 8  |
| <i>St. Louis Effort for AIDS v. Huff</i> , 782 F.3d 1016 (8th Cir. 2015).....                           | 3  |
| <i>St. Paul Area Chamber of Commerce v. Gaertner</i> , 439 F.3d 481 (8th Cir. 2006) .....               | 26 |
| <i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....   | 23 |
| <i>U.S. v. Sindel</i> , 53 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 1995).....  | 19 |
| <i>UAW v. Dole</i> , 869 F.2d 616 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....   | 9  |
| <i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....                            | 15 |
| <i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....   | 14 |
| <i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....                              | 2  |
| <i>Wirtz v. Fowler</i> , 372 F.2d 315 (5th Cir. 1966) .....   | 15 |
| <b>STATUTES</b>   |    |
| 5 U.S.C. § 611.....   | 21 |
| <b>RULES</b>  |    |
| ARK. R. PROF’L COND. 1.6 .....  | 18 |
| <b>TREATISES</b>  |    |
| Edna S. Epstein, <i>THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE AND THE WORK-PRODUCT DOCTRINE</i> (3d ed. 1997) ..... | 7  |
